

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X
In re PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE	: MDL No. 1720(MKB)(JO)
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT	: :
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	: Civil No. 05-5075(MKB)(JO)
_____	: :
This Document Relates To:	: RULE 23(b)(3) CLASS PLAINTIFFS’
	: MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
	: OF MOTION FOR CLASS
ALL ACTIONS.	: REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS
_____	: :
	X

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Class Representatives Took Serious Risks in Filing This Case and Made Great Sacrifices on Behalf of the Class .....	1
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The Class Representatives’ Efforts Justify Service Awards.....	8
B. The Value of the Class Representatives’ Time Provides a Useful Baseline for the Expense-Based Portion of Service Awards.....	10
1. Courts Value Representatives’ Contributions Based in Part on the Value of the Representatives’ Time.....	10
2. PSLRA Awards Provide a Useful Starting Point for Evaluating the Cost-Based Component of Incentive Awards in This Case.....	11
C. This Case Presents “Special Circumstances” that Justify Awards Above the Class Representatives’ Costs Because They Went Above and Beyond Their Duties .....	12
V. THE EXPECTED SETTLEMENT FIGURES AND THE REPRESENTATIVES’ CONTRIBUTIONS SUPPORT THE AWARDS SOUGHT .....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , No. 09-CV-118 (VM), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78929 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012).....	8
<i>Baptista v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.R.I. 2012).....	12
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	9
<i>Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00738-RNC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106042 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014).....	8
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	14, 16
<i>Carlino v. Kaplan</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , __U.S.__, 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	6
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8, 12
<i>Gay v. Tri-Wire Eng'g Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-2231 (KAM) (JO), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2014) .....	17
<i>Gayle v. Harry's Nurses Registry</i> , No. 07-CV-4672 (NGG) (MDG), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133279 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2012).....	11
<i>Guippone v. BH S&amp;B Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 09 CV 1029, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126026 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2011) .....	8

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG) (VVP), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138479 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2005) .....	8
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 879 F.3d 61 (3rd Cir. 2017) .....	8, 12
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510 (CPS) (SMG), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68964 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007).....	11
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8, 10, 11
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1261, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1532 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) .....	9
<i>In re Plastic Tableware Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94-CV-3564, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18166 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 1995) .....	9
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-00318 (RDB), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176099 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013) .....	9, 18
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 96-cv-5238 (JG) (E.D.N.Y.) .....	15
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152275 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) .....	18
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197 (TFH), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8904 (D.D.C. Jun. 20, 2001) .....	3
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Beccera</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Karic v. Major Auto. Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 09 CV 5708 (CLP), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57782 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016).....	8

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 06-6381 (ALC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4067 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Learning Annex Holdings, LLC v. Rich Global, LLC</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>Marchbanks Truck Service, Inc. v. Comdata Network, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1078-JKG, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184691 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 14, 2014).....	13, 18
<i>Matheson v. T-Bone Rest., LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4214, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143773 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011) .....	9, 13
<i>Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC</i> , No. 10-CV-6451 (RLE), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115984 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....	18
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	9
<i>Swack v. Credit Suisse First Boston LLC</i> , No. 02-11943-DPW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75470 (D. Mass Oct. 4, 2006).....	12
<i>Warren v. Xerox Corp.</i> , No. 01-CV-2909 (JG), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73951 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Wilson v. Airborne, Inc.</i> , No. EDCV 07-770-VAP 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110411 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2008).....	10

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.	
§15(a) .....	9
§78u-4(a)(4) .....	11
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23 .....	9
Rule 23(b)(3).....	1
